【NACCS upgrade on 8 Oct. 2017】
Points of Modification in AFR Procedures
Ｆｏｒ ＳＰ
(4) Flow for AFR procedures ・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・
(3) List of Procedure Code for modification・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・
(5) Explanation for each item in the list of Procedure Code・・・・・・・・・・・
(6) (Reference) How to correct B/L information in each state of progress・・・
Table of Contents

(*1 ) When Vessel Information or B/L Number is wrong, you have to Re-file by CHR (Add)
Background
<CHR Function Type Code>
ＡHＲ
Call Up
Consolidated Cargo
Information
ＮＶＣ１１
C DA ・・・Addition ・・・Correction ・・・Deletion
(4) ⑤ New Input items for ”the reason of deletion”
When filed information is deleted by CMR/CHR, Japan customs officers could not comprehend the reason for deletion.
Background
Add 2 new Input Items “Reason for deletion Code” and “Reason for Deletion (alphanumeric 210 digit)” to CMR/CHR.
When Function Type Code of CMR/CHR is “1: Deletion”, “Reason for deletion Code” must be entered.
<Code List>
・“１：Cancellation of loading
(・“２：Cancellation of unloading ※For following domestic Procedures only.)
・“３：Change of B/L Number
・“４：Misregistration
・“５：Other reasons
※When 5th code “Other reasons” is chosen, Filers of CMR/CHR must input “Reason for deletion (alphanumeric 210 digit)” as well.
New items
~Image (Items of CMR/CHR)~
Existing items
・Processing Type Code “1” (Deletion)
・Vessel information
・B/L Number
etc.
(New items)
・Reason for deletion Code (“1” ~ ”5”)
・Reason for deletion (alphanumeric 210 digit)
15
No. AMR (AHR)
Input Field Name
CMR (CHR)
Input Fields Name
Length
1 Input Common
Field
Input Common
Field
398
2 Function Type
Code
Function Type Code 1
3 SP code SP code 16
4 (Reserved Area) Reason for Deletion
Code
1
5 (Reserved Area) Reason for Deletion 210
Equivalent Input Item
(4) ⑥ Enable CHR to correct relevant “MB/L Number”
Under the current operation, CHR (“Correction”) can not correct relevant “MB/L Number”. Therefore Filer had to delete registered information
at first by CHR (“Delete”) and then do AHR/CHR (“Add”) again for registering accurate information.
Background
CHR (“Correction”) will be enabled to correct relevant MB/L Number without deleting originally filed information.
New function
~Image (Items of CHR)~
Existing items
・Processing Type Code “5” (Correction)
・Vessel information
・Master B/L Number “MMMM001”
etc.
16
Input correct Master B/L Number
(4) ⑦ BLL (New Procedure Code for associating B/L Numbers)
Even if Filers have done AMR/AHR by the deadline, the B/L Numbers are sometimes changed after ATD due to “Separate, Combine
and Switch”. In such cases, the Filers will receive Discrepancy Information (overdue) as is written below.
Background
17
Advance Cargo
Information
Registration
ＡＭＲ
Separate
＜Under the current operation＞
ＣＭＲ (Add)
Update Registered
Advance Cargo
Information
MB/L: MMMM100
MB/L
Discrepancy